COMMONWEALTH OF THE NORTHERN MARIANA ISLANDS
NORTHERN MARIANAS HOUSING CORPORATION

PUBLIC NOTICE

This Notice is paid by NMHC with HUD funds.

NOTICE OF FINDING OF NO SIGNIFICANT IMPACT
AND NOTICE OF INTENT TO REQUEST A RELEASE OF FUNDS
07/13/2021

Government of the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands

Northern Marianas Housing Corporation

Saipan, MP 96950 Tel: (670) 234-9447/6866

This notice shall satisfy the above-cited two separate but related procedural notification requirements.

REQUEST FOR RELEASE OF FUNDS

On or after July 28, 2021, the Government of the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands will submit
a request to the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development, Washington D.C., for the release of
Community Development Block Grant Disaster Recovery (CDBG-DR) Supplemental Appropriations for
Disaster Relief Act, 2019 P.L. 116-20, enacted on January 27, 2020, announced via Federal Register Notice,
to undertake the following activity and purposes in Saipan, Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands:

Project/Activity Type Purpose Location Total Project
Cost
Replacement of existing/collapsed | Oleai Sewer Line | San Jose, Saipan Approximately
Vitrified Clay Pipe (VCP) sewer line | Replacement Project $469,000.00

with a new SDR 35 PVC pipe. The
replacement of existing/collapsed
VCP sewer line runs from Apengagh
St. and Wischira Way (Oleai
Village) as well as replacement of
two sewer manholes.

FINDING OF NO SIGNIFICANT IMPACT

The Government of the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands has determined that the above-listed
projects will have no significant impact on the human environment. Therefore, an Environmental Impact
Statement under the National Environmental Policy Act of 1969 (NEPA) is not required. Additional project
information is contained in the Environmental Review Record (ERR) and is ready for public viewing on the
Northern Marianas Housing Corporation (NMHC) website at www.nmhcgov.net or www.cnmi-cdbgdr.com;
or you may visit the on file at the NMHC Central Office in Garapan, Saipan or NMHC CDBG-DR Office in
Beach Road Chalan Laulau, Saipan during regular work hours, Monday through Friday except CNMI
Holidays, from 7:30 A.M. to 4:30 P.M.



http://www.nmhcgov.net/
http://www.cnmi-cdbgdr.com/

PUBLIC COMMENTS

Any individual, group or agency disagreeing with this determination or wishing to comment on the project
may submit written comments to the Northern Marianas Housing Corporation. You may submit comments
from the following options: Via mail to P.O. Box 500514, Saipan, MP 96950; Direct delivery to the central
office in Garapan, Saipan or drop-box located in front of the building; and via email at nmhc@nmhc.gov.mp.
All comments received by July 28, 2021, 4:30 p.m., will be considered by the Government of the
Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands prior to authorizing submission of a request for release of
funds. Commentors should specify which part of this Notice they are addressing.

RELEASE OF FUNDS

The Government of the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands certifies to the U. S. Department of
Housing and Urban Development (HUD), Washington D.C. that the Government of the Commonwealth of
the Northern Mariana Islands and Governor Ralph DLG. Torres consent to accept the jurisdiction of the
Federal Courts if an action is brought to enforce responsibilities in relation to the environmental review
process, and that these responsibilities have been satisfied. The U. S. Department of Housing and Urban
Development (HUD), Washington D.C. acceptance of the certification satisfies its responsibilities under the
National Environmental Policy Act of 1969 and related laws and authorities, and allows the Government of
the Northern Mariana Islands to use Program Funds.

OBJECTION TO RELEASE OF FUNDS

The U. S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) Washington D.C. will accept objections
to its release of funds and the Government of the Northern Mariana Islands certification for a period of fifteen
days following anticipated submission date or its actual receipt of the request (whichever is later) only if it
is on one of the following bases: (a) the certification was not executed by the Certifying Officer of the
Government of the Northern Mariana Islands; (b) the Government of the Northern Mariana Islands has
omitted a step or failed to make a decision or finding required by the U. S. Department of Housing and Urban
Development regulations at 24 CFR Part 58; (c) the grant recipient has incurred cost not authorized by 24
CFR Part 58 before approval of the release of funds by the U. S. Department of Housing and Urban
Development; or (d) another Federal agency acting pursuant to 40 CFR Part 1504 has submitted a written
finding that the project is unsatisfactory from the standpoint of environmental quality. Objections must be
prepared and submitted in accordance with the required procedures of 24 CFR Part 58 and shall be addressed
to Ms. Tennille Smith Parker, DRSI Division Director, HUD, via email at Tennille.S.Parker@hud.gov ; Tel:
(202)402-4649. Potential objectors should contact the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
to verify the actual last day of the objection period.

/sl
Ralph DLG Torres
Governor, CNMI


mailto:nmhc@nmhc.gov.mp
mailto:Tennille.S.Parker@hud.gov
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Environmental Assessment

Determinations and Compliance Findings for HUD-assisted Projects
24 CFR Part 58

Project Information

Project Name: CUC Oleai Sewer Line Replacement Project
Responsible Entity: Northern Marianas Housing Corporation (NMHC)
Grant Recipient (if different than Responsible Entity):

State/Local Identifier:854856277

Preparer: Wilfred Villagomez, Project Supervisor

Certifying Officer Name and Title: Jesse S. Palacios, Corporate Director

Grant Recipient (if different than Responsible Entity):
Consultant (if applicable): None

Direct Comments to: Northern Marianas Housing Corporation, P.O. Box 500514, Saipan,
MP 96950; Email: nmhc@nmhe.gov.mp; Fax: (670)234-9021

Project Location: Susupe Village, Saipan, MP 96950
Description of the Proposed Project [24 CFR 50.12 & 58.32; 40 CFR 1508.25]:

The existing sewer line (Vitrified Clay Pipe-VCP) currently has a collapse segment along
Apengahg Avenue and Wischira Way that needs to be replaced. This collapse or damaged
segment will expose the environment to potential sewer effluent and is susceptible to releasing
pathogenic contaminates throughout the ground water lens. There is additional risk of further
damage sewer line if this is allowed to continue over time. CUC Operations is temporarily using
a pool pump with a by-pass line to continue to discharge sewage buildup in a blocked manhole to
the next manhole.



Statement of Purpose and Need for the Proposal [40 CFR 1508.9(b)]:

Currently, the existing sewer line is vitrified clay pipe (VCP) and almost 50 years old. The
existing line serves approximately 54 residents and commercial lots that flows along Apengahg
Avenue and Wischira Way to Lift Station A-7.

The proposed project includes replacement of the existing sewer line along Apengahg Avenue
and Wischira Way (Oleai Village) with 12-inch PVC pipe of 393 lineal feet and 10-inch PVC
pipe of 58 lineal feet, as well as replacement of two sewer manholes.

Existing Conditions and Trends [24 CFR 58.40(a)]:

This project aims to replace the existing VCP sewer line with a new SDR 35 PVC pipe and
constructed to be more suitable and prevent future leaks to the line thereby reducing
inflow/infiltration (I&I) on pipes that cause contamination. DPW is improving surface
conditions to the roadway and drainage system to minimize damage in the event of future floods
and typhoons.

Funding Information

Grant Number HUD Program Funding Amount
B-19-DV—69-001/002 $ 469,000.00

Estimated Total HUD Funded Amount: $ 469,000.00

Estimated Total Project Cost (HUD and non-HUD funds) [24 CFR 58.32(d)]:

$ 469,000.00

Compliance with 24 CFR 50.4, 58.5, and 58.6 Laws and Authorities

Record below the compliance or conformance determinations for each statute, executive order, or
regulation. Provide credible, traceable, and supportive source documentation for each authority. Where
applicable, complete the necessary reviews or consultations and obtain or note applicable permits of
approvals. Clearly note citations, dates/names/titles of contacts, and page references. Attach additional
documentation as appropriate.




Compliance Factors:
Statutes, Executive Orders,
and Regulations listed at 24
CFR §58.5 and §58.6

Are formal
compliance
steps or
mitigation
required?

Compliance determinations

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR 50.4

and 58.6
Alrport Hazards Yes No The Commonwealth Ports Authority has
X determined the project site is free from the
24 CFR Part 51 Subpart D - rumway olear Zofle )
Coastal Barrier Resources Yes No | The Coastal Resources Management has
Coastal Barrier Resources Act. as O determined that the project potential effects
amended by the Coastal Barrie’r to coastal resources are likely to be less than
Improvem gnt Act of 1990 [16 significant adverse effect to coastal
USC 3501] resources, the project site is not partially or
wholly situated in any of Department of
Coastal Resource Management’s designated
Areas of Particular Concern (APCs) nor
within close proximity to an environmentally
sensitive area.
Flood Insurance Yes No The Department of Public Works has
O determined that the project is not located in

Flood Disaster Protection Act of
1973 and National Flood
Insurance Reform Act of 1994
[42 USC 4001-4128 and 42 USC
5154a)

the special flood hazard area.

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR 50.4

& 58.5
Clean Air Yes No The Bureau of Environmental and Coastal
Clean Air Act. as amended 0 X Quality (BECQ) has concurred with the
articular] se’ction 176(c) & (d); determination of the NMHC that there will
20 CFR Pgrts 6. 51,93 ’ be no impact on air quality for the project.
Coastal Zone Management Yes No The Coastal Resources Management has
0 X determined that the project potential effects

Coastal Zone Management Act,
sections 307(c) & (d)

to coastal resources are likely to be less than
significant.

*Contractors shall obtain the necessary
permits prior to any construction activities*




Contamination and Toxic

Substances Yes No The Bureau of Environmental and Coastal
0O X Quality (BECQ) has concurred with the

24 CFR Part 50.3(i) & 58.5(i)(2) determmatlf)n of the NMHC th%.lt there? are no
suspected sites contaminated with toxic
chemicals or radioactive materials.

Endangered Species Yes No | The Division of Fish and Wildlife (DFW)

. X has determined that there is no record of

Endangered Species Act of 1973, H K special status species at the project site

particularly section 7; 50 CFR P p proj )

Part 402

g:l;:;i;:e and Flammable Yes No The Bureau of Environmental and Coastal

] Quality (BECQ) has concurred with the
O &y (5 ;

24 CFR Part 51 Subpart C determmaﬂgn of the NMHC tha}t there_ isno
suspected sites contaminated with toxic
chemicals or radioactive materials.

Farmlands Protection Yes No The Natural Resources Conservation Service

Farmland Protection Policy Act 0O X (NCRS) has determined that the project site

of 1981, particularly sections is not located in protective Farmland area.

1504(b) and 1541; 7 CFR Part

658

Floodplain Management Yes No The Department of Public Works has

Executive Order 11988 0 X determined that the project is not located in

particularly section 2(a); 24 CFR the special flood hazard area.

Part 55

Historic Preservation Yes No | The Historic Preservation Office (HPO)

. o . < ith NMHC'’s findings of effect of

National Historic Preservation 0 X concurs wi . .

Act of 1966, particularly sections I;Ilo Adzers:k Effect on Historic Properties for

106 and 110; 36 CFR Part 800 this undertaxing.

Noise Abatement and Control Yes No The Bureau of Environmental and Coastal

. 0O X Quality (BECQ) has concurred with the
; etermination of the at the projec

Nois Conrl Ao 1972, determination o he NMEC ta o pre

Communities Act of 1978; 24 will not involve develo;_)mept of noise

CFR Part 51 Subpart B sensitive uses. The project is not within a
major roadway or rail road.

*Contractors shall obtain the necessary
permits prior to any construction activities*

Sole Source Aquifers Yes No There are no sole source aquifers located at

0 K the project site.

Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974,
as amended, particularly section
1424(e); 40 CFR Part 149




Wetlands Protection Yes No The Coastal Resources Management (CRM)

0 X had determined that the project site is not
partially or wholly situated in any of
DCRM’s designated Areas of Particular
Concern (APCs) nor within close proximity
to an environmentally sensitive area.

Executive Order 11990,
particularly sections 2 and 5

Wild and Scenic Rivers There are no wild or scenic rivers located at

Yes No 1 i
Wild and Scenic Rivers Act of the project site.

1968, particularly section 7(b) O K

and (c)

ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE

Environmental Justice Yes No The project will not cause any adverse
Executive Order 12898 0O X impact to the environment. The project is to

enhance and a safe livelihood.

Environmental Assessment Factors [24 CFR 58.40; Ref. 40 CFR 1508.8 &1508.27] Recorded below
is the qualitative and quantitative significance of the effects of the proposal on the character, features and
resources of the project area. Each factor has been evaluated and documented, as appropriate and in
proportion to its relevance to the proposed action. Verifiable source documentation has been provided and
described in support of each determination, as appropriate. Credible, traceable and supportive source
documentation for each authority has been provided. Where applicable, the necessary reviews or
consultations have been completed and applicable permits of approvals have been obtained or noted.
Citations, dates/names/titles of contacts, and page references are clear. Additional documentation is
attached, as appropriate. All conditions, attenuation or mitigation measures have been clearly
identified.

Impact Codes: Use an impact code from the following list to make the determination of impact
for each factor.

(1) Minor beneficial impact

(2) No impact anticipated

(3) Minor Adverse Impact — May require mitigation

(4) Significant or potentially significant impact requiring avoidance or modification which may
require an Environmental Impact Statement

Environmental Impact
Assessment Factor Code Impact Evaluation
LAND DEVELOPMENT
Conformance with 2 Pursuant to the zoning regulations the project activity is
Plans / Compatible acceptable.
Land Use and Zoning
/ Scale and Urban
Design




Soil Suitability/

The soil suitability of the proposed project is suitable for the

Slope/ Erosion/ 2 project. The minimal impact since it does not involve digging or
Drainage/ Storm dredging. It replaces damaged buildings and other contents.
Water Runoff
Hazards and 2 The proposed project would involve minimal hazards and
Nuisances muisances. Contractors obtaining permit must adhere to the
including Site Safety permitting requirements such as construction safety and noise.
and Noise
Energy Consumption The construction activity may require little to no use of energy
2 besides equipment that requires the use of fossil fuels and
electric generator.
Environmental Impact
Assessment Factor Code Impact Evaluation
SOCIOECONOMIC
Employment and 2 No Adverse impact are anticipated from the project on
Income Patterns employment and income within the project area.
Demographic 2 There are no character changes or displacement for this
Character Changes, project. The project will mitigate the flooding issue at the
Displacement roject site.
Environmental Impact
Assessment Factor Code Impact Evaluation

COMMUNITY FACILITIES AND SERVICES

Educational and 2 There is no adverse impact on educational and cultural
Cultural Facilities facilities.

Commercial 2 There is no adverse impact on commercial facilities.
Facilities

Health Care and 2 There is no adverse impact on Health Care and Soil Services
Social Services ffacilities.

Solid Waste 2 There is no adverse impact on Solid Waste Disposal and
Disposal / Recycling [Recycling facilities.

Waste Water / 2 There is no adverse impact on Waste Water sand Sanitary
Sanitary Sewers Sewer facilities.

Water Supply 2 There is no adverse impact on Water Supply facilities.
Public Safety - 2 There is no adverse impact on Public Safety Services.
Police, Fire and

Emergency Medical

Parks, Open Space 2 There is no adverse impact on Parks, Open Space and

and Recreation

Recreation facilities.




Cumulative Impact Analysis [24 CFR 58.32]:

Per consultation with all environmental permitting agencies there will be no adverse impact in
the environment as the construction activities are minimal. The state laws and regulations
require all construction contractors to obtain the necessary permits in order to commence any
construction activities.

Alternatives [24 CFR 58.40(e); 40 CFR 1508.9]
None.

No Action Alternative [24 CFR 58.40(¢)]:

The NMHC considers a no action alternative because the proposed project is a critical sewer distribution that
collapse for many years and is a health hazard to the community. This project crosses over to an NMHC
drainage and road repair that cannot proceed until this sewer project is repaired.

Summary of Findings and Conclusions:

Mitigation Measures and Conditions [40 CFR 1505.2(c)]

Summarize below all mitigation measures adopted by the Responsible Entity to reduce, avoid, or
eliminate adverse environmental impacts and to avoid non-compliance or non-conformance with
the above-listed authorities and factors. These measures/conditions must be incorporated into
project contracts, development agreements, and other relevant documents. The staff responsible
for implementing and monitoring mitigation measures should be clearly identified in the mitigation
plan.



Transportation and 2 There is no adverse impact on Transportation and
Accessibility Accessibility services.
Environmental Impact
Assessment Factor Code Impact Evaluation
NATURAL FEATURES
Unique Natural 2 There is no adverse impact on the Unique Natural Features
Features, land Water Resources.
Water Resources
Vegetation, Wildlife 2 There is no adverse impact on Vegetation and Wildlife.
Other Factors 2 State laws and regulations requires all construction
activities to go through a permit process.

Additional Studies Performed:

Field Inspection (Date and completed by):

July 6, 2021 by Wilfred Villagomez
List of Sources, Agencies and Persons Consulted [40 CFR 1508.9(b)):

Commonwealth Ports Authority (CPA)

Division of Coastal Resource Management (DCRM)
Bureau of Environmental and Coastal Quality (BECQ)
Division of Fish and Wildlife (DFW)

Department of Public Works (DPW)

Historic and Preservation Office (HPO)

Natural Resource Conservation Service (NRCS)
CNMI Zoning

NN =

List of Permits Obtained:

Selected contractor will be responsible to obtain the permits needed to commence the
construction activities of the proposed project.

Public Outreach [24 CFR 50.23 & 58.43]:

The NMHC shall provide publish notice to the local newspaper outlets, NMHC website and
social media outlet to review the completed environmental review and allow the public to make
comments.



Law, Authority, or Factor Mitigation Measure

Determination:

X Finding of No Significant Impact [24 CFR 58.40(g)(1); 40 CFR 1508.27]
The project will not result in a significant impact on the quality of the human environment.

[0 Finding of Significant Impact [24 CFR 58.40(g)(2); 40 CFR 1508.27]
The project may significantly affect the quality of the human environment.

2
Preparer Signature: / /_f/ /-/L / Z//}% Date: MCQ /

Name/Title/Organization: Wilfred Villagomez, CDBG-DR Project Supervisor NMHC

Reviewer Signature: W\ Date: ﬂl}[ﬂ

Reviewed by: Jacob Muna, Office Mm@f&urement Officer, NMHC

Certifying Officer Signature: Date: g r [T {1(

/ Pz
Name/Title: Jesse S. Palbéy(,/plo/rate Director

This original, signed document and related supporting material must be retained on file by the
Responsible Entity in an Environmental Review Record (ERR) for the activity/project (ref: 24
CFR Part 58.38) and in accordance with recordkeeping requirements for the HUD program(s).




Commonwealth Ports Authority

Francisco C. Ada/Saipan International Airport
PO BOX 501055*SAIPAN « MP * 96950
Phone: (670) 237-6500/01 Fax: (670) 234-5962
E-Mail Address: cpa.admin@pticom.com  Website: https:/ /cnmiports.com

June 24, 2021

Mr. Jonathan I. Arriola

Project Manager

Northern Marianas Housing Corporation
PO Box 500514

Saipan, MP 96950

Dear Mr. Arriola:

Subject: Request for Determination of Effect
Apengahg Street, San Jose, Saipan

This is in reference to your letter dated June 22, 2021 requesting for Determination of
Effect for the lot number referenced above. The project is the sewer line replacement by
the Commonwealth Utilities Corporation (CUC).

After review of the lot locations, we found them to be free from the Runway Protection
Zone. As such, the determination of effect is hereby given.

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please feel free to
contact us.

Sincerel

NMHC- CDBG-DR

RECEIVED
By: ZC-K

CHRISTOPHER S. TENORIO
Executive Director

ce: file
Date; Ol 20/
Time:_4:14pm
Port of Saipan Benjamin Taisacan Manglona [nternational Airport/ Tinian International Airport/Tinian Harbor
PO Box 501055, Saipan, MP 96950 Rota West Harbor PO Box 235, Tinian, MP 96952
Tel (670) 664-3550/8 Fax. (670) 3224710 PO Box 561, Rota, MP 96951 Tel (670) 433-9294 Fax. (670) 433-0790

Tel. (670) 532-9497 Fax (670) 532-9499



Commonwealth of the Northern Manana Islands
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

Bureau of Environmental and Coastal Quality
Diowmm of Constal Reconroes Managuawal
100, B 500 WM. Saqun, MIP %930
I 670) GOd-RYEE ax (6i0) 664 8115

(i '1} .]‘ =l|| ism\
Eli D. Cabrera Janice E. Castro
\drmuustrator Dircctar, IXRM
July 6, 2021 Ref. No. PRM21-213

Jonathan l. Arriola

Project Manager

Community Development Block Grant-
Disaster Recovery Division

Northern Marianas Housing Corporation
P.O. Box 500514

Saipan, MP 96950

Email: cnmi-cdbg-drinmhcgov.net
Re: Request for Determination of Effect

Dear Sir or Madam,

The Division of Coastal Resources Management (DCRM) is in receipt of your letter dated June
22,2021 requesting for a determination of effect on the proposed sewer line replacement along
Apengahg Street in San Jose, Saipan. As stated in your letter, the proposed repairs will be
funded by the Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD through the Community
Development Block Grant — Disaster Recovery Program (CDBG-DR).

Based on the information provided, DCRM finds that the proposed project is not wholly situated
within DCRM’s designated Areas of Particular Concern (APCs) and may not be subject to a

CRM permit. Therefore, the proposed action is not likely to cause significant adverse impact to
coastal resources.

To the extent these projects will require issuance of a federal license or permit subject to federal
consistency review, submission of a consistency determination certifying that issuance of the
federal license or permit complies with the enforceable policies of the CNMI Coastal
Management Program (CMP) may be necessary.

DCRM does not anticipate that these projects will cause significant public controversy and
believes that the public and other agencies will be supportive of these activities. However, given
that the projects are or will be federally funded, a One-Start permit from the Division of
Environmental Quality (DEQ) will be required. This application will enable the DEQ, DCRM,
the Division of Fish and Wildlife (DFW), and the Historic Preservation Office (HPO) to review
your project proposals more thoroughly. Moreover, as these projects will be duly permitted by
relevant CNMI agencies, DCRM anticipates that these projects will not conflict with any CNMI
environmental, conservation, or land use laws and regulations.



We look forward to continue coordination as NMHC plans and seeks permits for these important
improvement projects. Should you have any questions or need assistance, please contact our
Permitting Section at (670) 664-8300.

Sincerely,

.CASTRO

rector
Diviston of Coastal Resources Management

Page2of2



NORTHERN MARIANAS HOUSING CORPORATION
Community Development Block Grant — Disaster Recovery (CDBG-DR) Division
P.O. BOX 500514, Saipan, MP 96950-0514
Email: cnmi-cdbg-dr@nmhcgov.net
Website: http://www.cnmi-cdbgdr.com

Tels: (670) 233-9447
233-9448
233-9449
233-9450
Fax: (670) 233-9452

June 22, 2021

Ms. Zabrina Shai /

Acting Director == a1
Division of Environmental Quality \r_ L & 2
P.0. Box 501304 @2 B
Saipan, MP 96950 \¢ @

Dear Ms. Shai:

The Northern Marianas Housing Corporation (NMHC) is in the process of preparing the Environmental
Assessment Statutory Checklist (24 CFR § 58.35) for the Commonwealth Utilities Corporation (CUC)
Sewer Line Replacement project located at Apengahg Street, San Jose, Saipan.

The proposed project will be funded by the Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD)
through the Community Development Block Grant-Disaster Recovery Program (CDBG-DR).

7 !
Before we commence any Rehabhilitation activity, we are required to obtain a certification from your
office with respect to the following:

. Explosive or Flammable Operations:
That the project is located at an Acceptable Separation Distance (ASD) from any above-ground explosive
or flammable fuels or chemicals containers according to “Siting of HUD-Assistance Projects Near
Hazardous Facilities” (Appendix F, pp.51-52), OR the project will expose neither people nor building to
such hazards.

2. Toxic/Hazardous/Radioactive, Material, Contamination, Chemical or Gases:
That the project does not involve new development for habitation; OR the project involves new
development for habitation, but is not located within one mile of an NPL (“Superfund”) site, within 2
mile of a CERCLIS site, nor adjacent to any other known or suspected sited contaminated with toxic
chemicals or radioactive source determines it does not pose a health hazard.

3. Environmental Justice:
That the project site is suitable for its proposed use and the project won’t be adversely affected by

existing environmental conditions.

@ “NMHC is an equal employment and fair housing public agency”
Tinian Field Office Rota Field Office
Tel: (670)433-9213 CDBG-DR Office Tel: (670)532-9410

; Tel: 233
Fax: (670)433-3690 Vel- (TR AMAT 8R40 Fax: (670)532-9441



NORTHERN MARIANAS HOUSING CORPORATION
Community Development Block Grant — Disaster Recovery (CDBG-DR) Division
P.O. BOX 500514, Saipan, MP 96950-0514
Email: cnmi-cdbg-dr@nmhegov.net
Website: http://www.cnmi-cdbgdr.com

Tels: (670) 233-9447
233-9448
233-9449
233-9450
Fax: (670) 233-9452

4. Sole Source Aquifers:
That the project is not located within an area designed by EPA as being supported by sole source aquifer,
OR the project need not be referred to EPA for evaluation according to the HUD-EPA (Region IX) Sole
Source Aquifer Memorandum of Understanding of 1990.

5. Air Quality:

That the project is located within an “attainment” are, OR if within a “non-attainment” area, the project
conforms with the EPA-approved State Implementation Plan (SIP), per contact with the State Air Quality
Management District or Board.

6. Noise Abatement and Control:
That the project does not involve development of noise sensitive uses, OR the project is not within line-
of-sight of an arterial roadway or railroad, OR ambient noise level is 65 LDN (or CNEL) or less, based
upon the HUD Noise Assessment Guidelines (NAG) study for calculating noise levels.

2. Wild and Scenic Rivers:
That the project is not located within a mile of a listed Wild and Scenic River or that it will have no

effects on the natural, frec flowing or scenic qualities of a river.

8. Wetlands Protection:
That the project does not involve new construction within or adjacent to wetlands, marshes, wet
meadows, mud flats or natural ponds per field observation and maps issued by the USDI Fish & Wildlife

Service or U.S. Corps of Engineers.

Should your office determine the presence of explosives, flammable, toxic, hazardous, or radioactive
materials on or within a mile of the above lot, please include the appropriate mitigation disclosure and
clearance documents.

Thank you for your assistance, and we look forward to receiving your earliest response. Should you have
any questions regarding this request, please let us know.

Sincerely,

Jonat ola
Project Manager
Northern Marianas Housing Corporation
Enclosures: Map of Location
Scope of Work

@ “NMHC is an equal employment and fair housing public agency”
Tinian Field Office Rota Field Office
Tel: (670)433-9213 1@3_3(2,;3'2‘3?_';":;7 — Tel: (670)532-9410
Fax: (670)433-3690 ' Fax: (670)532-9441
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NORTHERN MARIANAS HOUSING CORPORATION
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G in
' ag 1;5;_‘ Community Development Block Grant — Disaster Recovery (CDBG-DR) Division
Q&A? ', P.O. BOX 500514, Saipan, MP 96950-0514
*@i Email: cnmi-cdbg-dr@nmhcgov.net

Website: http://www.cnmi-cdbgdr.com

Tels: (670) 233-9447
233-9448
233-9449
233-9450
Fax: (670) 233-9452

Division of Environmental Quality Concurrence:

Based on your requests above, the CNMI Division of Environmental Quality does not believe
that this project will have a significant impact on the environment as defined by the National
Environmental Policy Act. Your project may require permits from DEQ or other local or
federal agencies, and your responsibility to obtain them is not obviated by this letter.

N ow (0|30 202/

Zabrind Shai, Director Date

Division of Environmental Quality

@ “NMHC is an equal employment and fair housing public agency”
Tinian Field Office . Rota Field Office
Tel: (670)433-9213 CDBG-DR Office Tel: (670)532-9410

Tel: (670)233-9447/9448/9449

Fax: (670)433-3690 Fax: (670)532-9441
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Commontwealth of the Porthern Mariana Islands
Division of Fish & Wilblife

Department of Lands and Natural Resources
Lower Base, P.O. Box 10007
Saipan, MP 96950

Telephone: 670-664-6000
Fax: 670-664-6060

July 9, 2021

Jonathan I. Arriola

Project Manager

Northern Marianas Housing Corporation
PO Box 500514

Saipan, MP 96950-0514

Subject: Information Request (#IR-21-25), NMHC Request for a Determination of
Effect

Dear Mr. Arriola:

We have reviewed the Northern Marianas Housing Corporation’s (NMHC) request
for information from the Division of Fish and Wildlife (DFW) regarding potential
environmental impacts from CUC sewer line replacement project located in San
Jose, Saipan. We did not conduct on-the-ground inspections of the sites. Our
response is based solely on the information you provided, our current knowledge,
and professional experience. Our comments are as follows:

Based on satellite imagery of the proposed project area, the site is located in a
highly developed area and appears to have no habitat for T&E species. No
effects to T&E are anticipated.

This letter is not a permit or approval of the proposed projects. Instead, the
information that we provide may assist you in project planning, including
information required to comply with the preparation of an Environmental
Assessment Statutory Checklist.

If you have any questions, or I can be of further assistance, please don’t hesitate to
contact me at 664-6032.

Sincerely,

el

Frances G. Sablan
Assistant Wildlife Biologist, DFW

Cc: Manny M. Pangelinan, Director, DFW



Commonwealth of the Northern Maviana Islands
®ffice of the Secretary of Public Yorks
2™ floor @leai Joeten Commercial Center
Saipan, P 95950

June 28, 2021
PW21-0752

Jonathan I. Arriola

Project Manager

Northern Marianas Housing Corporation
Saipan, MP 96950

RE: Determination of Special Flood Hazard Area
Dear Mr. Arriola,
This letter is in response to your request received by our office on June 23, 2021 for the

determination of Special Flood Hazard Area as part of a regulatory compliance checklist
regarding a proposed Oleai Sewer Line Replacement Project to be located on Apengahg Street in

Oleai, Saipan.

After a thorough review of the Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM Panel No. 6900000045C) and
other source materials, this office has determined that the aforementioned lot is NOT in the
Special Flood Hazard Area. See attached map.

Should you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact Mr. Edwin Tmarsel,
Flood Administrator of our Building Safety Code Division at the telephone number 234-2726.

Sincerely,

J A. ADA
Secrefary of Public Works

cc: Building Safety Code Division
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Gommompedlth of the KNarthern Meriana Shlands

Division of Historic Preservation

Department of Community & Cultural Affairs
Buildings A-15 and A-16 Cactus 51, Garapan
Caller Box 10007
Sazpan, MP 96950

TEL: 664-2120-25
FAX: 664-2139

July 1,2021

Serial: 34533
File: 6.7.21.28

Jonathan . Arriola

Project Manager

Northern Marianas Housing Corporation
P.O. Box 500514

Saipan, MP 96950

RE: Section 106 Comment on Northern Marianas Housing Corporation’s CDBG-DR’s proposed
the proposed Tinian Carolinas 0.5 Million Gallons Water Tank Replacement project,
Carolinas Heights, Tinian

Dear Mr. Arriola,

Thank you for contacting the Historic Preservation Office in regards to Section 106 consultation
for the above subject project. HPO has reviewed the documentation you have provided, and
concurs with NMHC’s finding of No Adverse Effect determination.

However, if the particulars of the project should be altered to include other areas not yet
designated, then we ask please to give our offics an opportunity to review and consult about
potential impacts in those currently unforeseen areas.

If there are any further questions or comments, please feel free to reach out to HPO at (670) 664-
2120.

Sincerely,

-

John D. Palacios
Acting State Historic Preservation Officer




P.0. BOX 500514, Saipan, MP 96950-0514
Email: cnmi-cdbg-dr@nmhcgov.net

Website: http://www.cnmi-cdbgdr.com

Tels: (670) 233-9447
233-9448

233-9449

233-9450

Fax: (670) 233-9452

June 22, 2021

Ms. Pamela Sablan

District Conservationist

Natural Resource Conservation Service
P.O. Box 5082-CHRB

Saipan, MP 96950

Re: Request for a Determination of Effect CUC sewer line replacement, Apengahg Street, San Jose.

Dear Ms. Sablan,

The Northern Marianas Housing Corporation (NMHC) is in the process of preparing the Environmental
Assessment Statutory Checklist (24 CFR § 58.35) for the Commonwealth Utilities Corporation (CUC)
Sewer Line Replacement project located at Apengahg Street, San Jose, Saipan.

The proposed project will be funded by the Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD)
through the Community Development Block Grant-Disaster Recovery Program (CDBG-DR). In order for
our office to complete the Environmental Review, an Environmental Assessment Statutory Checklist (24
CFR § 58.35) must be completed. We kindly request a Determination of Effect based on HUD
requirement on the Farmland Protection Policy Act of 1981, particularly sections 1504 (b) and 1541; 7
CFR Part 658.

[f you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact myself at

drprojectmanager/@nmhcgov.net or Mr. Wilfred Villagomez at projectsupervisio@nmhcgov.net or at
the numbers listed above.

Sincerely,

Jonat ¢ Alriola m E E U E U

Project Manager < % 22, ,

Enclosures: Map of Location

Scope of Work
@ “NMHC is an equal employment and fair housing public agency”

Tinian Field Office Rota Field Office
Tel: (670)433-9213 $3."(2;3§3‘3’.';T:7 —_— Tel: (670)532-9410
Fax: (670)433-3690 i Fax: (670)532-9441



U.S. Department of Agriculture
FARMLAND CONVERSION IMPACT RATING

PART | (To be completed by Federal Agency)

Date Of Land Evaluation Request

Name of Project Oegi Sewer Line Replacement Project

Federal Agency Involved M 14 C —H_UO— CDBG - DR

Proposed Land Use Sawer Line Replacement

County and StateSan Jose Village, Saipan

PART Il (To be completed by NRCS)

Date Requ i
NRCS

gd Eyl' Ll z‘t})' Persog_cfzr‘upAeli o{m:

Does the site contain Prime, Unique, Statewide or Local Important Farmland?
(If no, the FPPA does not apply - do not complete additional parts of this form)

YES_ NO Acres |rigated Average Farm Size

Major Crop(s)

Acres: %

Farmable Land In Govt. Jurisdiction

Amount of Farmland As Defined in FPPA

Acres: %

Name of Land Evaluation System Used

Name of State or Local Site Assessment System

Date Land Evaluation Retumed by NRCS

PART Il (To be completed by Federal Agency)

Alternative Site Rating

Site A Site B Site C Site D

A. Total Acres To Be Converted Directly

N /A

B. Total Acres To Be Converted Indirectly

C. Total Acres In Site

PART IV (To be completed by NRCS) Land Evaluation Information

A. Total Acres Prime And Unique Farmiand

B. Total Acres Statewide Important or Local Important Farmland

C. Percentage Of Farmland in County Or Local Govt. Unit To Be Converted

D. Percentage Of Farmland in Govt. Jurisdiction With Same Or Higher Relative Value

PART V (To be completed by NRCS) Land Evaluation Criterion

Relative Value of Farmland To Be Converted (Scale of O to 100 Points)

PART VI (To be completed by Federal Agency) Site Assessment Criteria

(Criteria are explained in 7 CFR 658.5 b. For Corridor project use form NRCS-CPA-106)

Maximum
Points

Site Site B Site C Site D

1. Area In Non-urban Use

(15)

. Perimeter In Non-urban Use

(10)

. Percent Of Site Being Farmed

(20)

. Protection Provided By State and Local _Govemmenl

(20)

. Distance From Urban Built-up Area

(15)

. Distance To Urban Support Services

(15)

. Size Of Present Farm Unit Compared To Average

(10)

. Creation Of Non-farmable Farmland

(10)

Wl o ~N|lO|O Al W|IN

. Availability Of Farm Support Services

(5)

10. On-Farm Investments

(20)

11. Effects Of Conversion On Farm Support Services

(10)

12. Compatibility With Existing Agricultural Use

(10}

TOTAL SITE ASSESSMENT POINTS

160 ) 0

PART VI (To be completed by Federal Agency)

Relative VValue Of Farmland (From Part V)

100 0 0 0

Total Site Assessment (From Part VI above or local site assessment)

160 0 0

TOTAL POINTS (Total of above 2 lines)

oo

0
260 W 0 0

Site Selected: Date Of Selection

Was A Local Site Assessment Used?

YESD NOD

Reason For Selection:

Name of Federal agency representative completing mis_an;n_:i_’nmm ™M.Ca

WA DISTRICT CoNSERY ANGNG T Date: 2@ JUN 202}

(See Instructions on reverse side)

Form AD-1006 (03-02)




Prime and Unique Farmlands Map
USDA-NRCS
Map Prepared by Pamela M. Sablan, District Conservationist - 06/28/2021
Response to Categorically Excluded Statutory Checklist
"Oleai Sewer Line Replacement Project - San Jose Village, Saipan”
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NORTHERN MARIANAS HOUSING CORPORATION
Community Development Block Grant — Disaster Recovery (CDBG-DR) Division
P.0. BOX 500514, Saipan, MP 96950-0514
Email: cnmi-cdbg-dr@nmhcgov.net
Website: http://www.cnmi-cdbgdr.com

Tels: (670) 233-9447
233-9448
233-9449
233-9450
Fax: (670) 233-9452

June 22, 2021

Ms. Pamela Sablan

District Conservationist

Natural Resource Conservation Service
P.O. Box 5082-CHRB

Saipan, MP 96950

Re: Request for a Determination of Effect CUC sewer line replacement, Apengahg Street, San Jose.
Dear Ms. Sablan,

The Northern Marianas Housing Corporation (NMHC) is in the process of preparing the Environmental
Assessment Statutory Checklist (24 CFR § 58.35) for the Commonwealth Utilities Corporation (CUC)
Sewer Line Replacement project located at Apengahg Street, San Jose, Saipan.

The proposed project will be funded by the Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD)
through the Community Development Block Grant-Disaster Recovery Program (CDBG-DR). In order for
our office to complete the Environmental Review, an Environmental Assessment Statutory Checklist (24
CFR § 58.35) must be completed. We kindly request a Determination of Effect based on HUD

requirement on the Farmland Protection Policy Act of 1981, particularly sections 1504 (b) and 1541; 7
CFR Part 658.

[f you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact myself at

drprojectmanager@nmhcgov.net or Mr. Wilfred Villagomez at projectsupervisio@nmhcgov.net or at
the numbers listed above.

Sincerely,

Jonat 7 Alriola EGEU\—WEU

Project Manager <t O /25

Enclosures: Map of Location

Scope of Work
@ “NMHC is an equal employment and fair housing public agency”

Tinian Field Offi i
Tl ?270;33 39213 CDBG-DR Office ?&ﬁ?@ﬁﬂggﬁo
Fax: (670)433-3690 Ll Fax: (670)532-9441



U.S. Department of Agriculture

FARMLAND CONVERSION IMPACT RATING

PART | (To be completed by Federal Agency)

Date Of Land Evaluation Request

Name of Project Oegi Sewer Line Replacement Project

Federal Agency Involved |\| M HcC ,H UD- C/DBG B DR

Proposed Land Use Sawer Line Replacement

County and StateSan Jose Village, Saipan

PART Il (To be complsted by NRCS)

Date Request Received By Ct-)
NRCS %&é&i@é‘l G|z3[2b2)

Persog_QquA:ti c\rm:

Does the site contain Prime, Unique, Statewide or Local Important Farmland?
(If no, the FPPA does not apply - do not complete additional parts of this form)

YES

NO

Acres Irrigated Average Farm Size

Farmable Land In Gowvt. Jurisdiction
Acres: %

Major Crop(s)

Amount of Farmland As Defined in FPPA

Acres:; %

Name of Land Evaluation System Used

Name of State or Local Site Assessment System

Date Land Evaluation Retumed by NRCS

PART Il (To be completsd by Federal Agency)

Alternative Site Rating

Site A Site B Site C Site D

A. Total Acres To Be Converted Directly N /A

B. Total Acres To Be Converted Indirectly

C. Total Acres In Site
PART IV (To be completed by NRCS) Land Evaluation Information

A. Total Acres Prime And Unique Farmland

B. Total Acres Statewide Important or Local Important Farmland

C. Percentage Of Farmland in County Or Local Govt. Unit To Be Converted

D. Percentage Of Farmland in Govt. Jurisdiction With Same Or Higher Relative Value
PART V (To be completed by NRCS) Land Evaluation Criterion

Relative Value of Farmliand To Be Converted (Scale of 0 to 100 Points)

PART VI (To be completed by Federal Agency) Site Assessment Criteria Maximum | site Site B Site C Site D
(Criteria are explained in 7 CFR 658.5 b. For Corridor project use form NRCS-CPA-106) Points FA

1. Area In Non-urban Use (15)

2. Perimeter In Non-urban Use (10)

3. Percent Of Site Being Farmed (20)

4. Protection Provided By State and Local Covernmenl (20)

5. Distance From Urban Built-up Area (15)

6. Distance To Urban Support Services (15)

7. Size Of Present Farm Unit Compared To Average (10)

8. Crealion Of Non-farmable Farmland (10)

9. Availability Of Farm Support Services (3

10. On-Farm Investments (20)

11, Effects Of Conversion On Farm Support Services (10)

12, Compatibility With Existing Agricultural Use (10)

TOTAL SITE ASSESSMENT POINTS 160 ) 0 0 0
PART VIl (To be completed by Federal Agency)

Relative Value Of Farmland (From Part V) 100 0 0 0 0]

Total Site Assessment (From Part VI above or local site assessment) 160 0 0 0 0

TOTAL POINTS (Total of above 2 lines) 260 W/ 0 0 0

Site Selected: Date Of Selection

Was A Local Site Assessment Used?

YES NOD

Reason For Selection:

-

Name of Federal agency representative completing this form: Pamea ™ .Ca

WAl DISTRICT CoMS ERY ATIDNIS T

[ Date: 2% 3UN 202\

(See Instructions on reverse side)

Form AD-1006 (03-02)




Prime and Unique Farmlands Map

USDA-NRCS
Map Prepared by Pamela M. Sablan, District Conservationist - 06/28/2021
Response to Categorically Excluded Statutory Checklist
"Oleai Sewer Line Replacement Project - San Jose Village, Saipan”
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NORTHERN MARIANAS HOUSING CORPORATION
Community Development Block Grant — Disaster Recovery (CDBG-DR) Division
P.0. BOX 500514, Saipan, MP 96950-0514

Email: cnmi-cdbg-dri@nmhcgov.net
Website: http://www.cnmi-cdbedr.com

Tels: (670) 233-9447
233-9448
233-9449
233-9450
Fax: (670) 233-9452
June 22, 2021

Ms. Geralyn C. Delacruz
Zoning Administrator
Zoning Board

Caller Box 10007
Saipan, MP 96950

Re: Request for Zoning Certification, CUC sewer line replacement, Apengahg Street, San Jose.

Dear Ms. Delacruz,

The Northern Marianas Housing Corporation (NMHC) is in the process of preparing the Environmental
Assessment Statutory Checklist (24 CFR § 58.35) for the Commonwealth Utilities Corporation (CUC)
Sewer Line Replacement project located at Apengahg Street, San Jose, Saipan.

The proposed project will be funded by the Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD)
through the Community Development Block Grant-Disaster Recovery Program (CDBG-DR). NMHC is
kindly requesting for your concurrence in certifying that the project is acceptable based on the Zoning
Law. This concurrence will not constitute as approval for a permit.

If you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact myself at

drprojectmanager@nmhcgov.net or Mr. Wilfred Villagomez at projectsupervisio@nmhcgov.net or at
the numbers listed above.

Sincerely, RECE VE
DATE:

v

Jon . Atriola
Project Manager

Enclosures: Map of Location
Scope of Work




NORTHERN MARIANAS HOUSING CORPORATION

Commumty Development Block Grant — Disaster Recovery (CDBG-DR) Division

P.O. BOX 500514, Saipan, MP 96950-0514
Email: cnmi-cdbg-dri@nmhcgov.net

Website: http://www.cnmi-cdbgdr.com

Tels: (670) 233-9447
233-9448
233-9449
233-9450
Fax: (670) 233-9452

(Zoning Use)

This certification is granted to the Northern Marianas Housing Corporation (NMHC) to proceed with
their project based on Section Yl ) (citation) of
the Saipan Zoning Law.

This certification will not constitute as an approval for a permit. The NMHC and/or Contractor must
apply for a permit prior to any construction work. If the NMHC and/or Contractor fails to apply for a
Zoning permit, the Zoning Office will issue a violation notice and impose fines for failure to abide by
the Zoning Law.

Certified & Concurred by:

C;@QAM\/ o[22 [702)

Ge}nlyfrb/elacmz, Zan[ng Administtator Date
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SHOULDER WORK SHOULDER WORK WITH

WORK BARRICADE AFTER THE MINOR ENCROACHMENT
NOH - WORK HOURS ONLY WHEN WORK IS IN PROGRESS MINOR STREET CLOSURE
(2' - 15° FROM THE EDGE OF PAVEMENT) (WITHIN 2' FROM THE EDGE OF PAVEMENT) (WITHIN 2' FROM THE EDGE OF PAVEMENT)
=| ¥ |1
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/4 TYP. PAVEMENT CUT SECTION
0

_e \&-2/ wor T SCALE

/3 TYP. PIPE TRENCH DETAIL 1

@ NOT 0 SCALE

o PAVEMENT AREA _ PAVIMENT AREA
. T *
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/1 ROAD CONSTRUCTION TRAFFIC PLAN : 3 I R e
@ Nat 0 SCALE &f
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NOTE i wr sarsa

.@ NOT T0 SCALE THE ELEVADON OF THE STUBOUT
AT T DND SHALL AL ATLIAST 3 FIET B
LAV WD B CaT Y ﬁ H FEEp s OLEAI SEWERLINE REPLACENENT PROJECT
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GEQTEXTILE FABRIC, SEEC NOTE 4.

ATTACH SILT FENCE TO POST WTH
GALV. NAILS & WASHERS © §° OC.

3 OVERLAP ON
REINFORCING
CORD SEE DETAIL

REINFORCING

MK 17617 WOO0D POST
(42" N, LENGTH)

|

OVERLAP SEWN
IN PLACE

SILT FENCE NOTES:

1. PRE-ASSEMBLED SILT FEWCE OPTIONS WILL BE ALLOWED AS LONG AS
SPECIFIED MINIMUMS ARE SATISFIED. FOLLOW MANUFACTURER'S "~
INFORMATION FOR INSTALLATION PROCEDURES. AN

2 THE ENTIRE PERIMETER OF THE PROJECT WHICH S OPES TOWARD N
OFFSITE WILL RECEIVE PROTECTION USING SILT FENCES AS REQUIRED.

A GEOTEXTILE FABRIC SHALL NEET THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA:
0) CRAB TEWSLE STRENGTH 100 B, (min.) STANDARD
b) MULLEN BURST 250 pai (min.) SILT FENCE

c) EQUIVALENT OFENING SIZE SHALL BE SMALLER THAN OR
EQUAL TO A STD. #80 SIEVE,

d) MATERIAL SHALL BE SUITASLE FOR LONG TERM EXPOSURE TO SUNUGHT.
A REINFORCING CORD SHALL HAVE A MIN. TENSILE STRENGTH OF SDO fbs.

OVERLAP DETAIL

/ 1\ TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL INSTALLATION
E NS

GEOTEXTILE FABRIC
WTH WO00 POSTS

SEE STANOARD SLT
FEHCE DETAIL

I3 OVERLAP & REINFORCING
CORD, SCE STANDARD
STRUGCTURAL DETAIL

FASTEN CEOTEXTILE
T0 POSTS W/GALV.
NAILS & WASHERS

(E) CATCH BASN
INLET (IF ANY)

CATCH BASIN INLET PROTECTION DETAIL

DN M T TS

'w, OVERFLOW TOPROTECTED
10 DRAW OR OTHER
APPROVED DISCHARGE LOCATION
BOX CONSTRUCTED FROM
NOTE LUMBER FRAVE COVERED WiTH
CONTRACTOA MUST ROUTINELY REMOVE ACCUMULATED GECTEXTLE OR OTHER SUTABLE
SEDWENTS FROMBOX OFTEN HOURLY MATERIALS SUCH AS PLYWOOD

/74 SEDIMENTATION BOX

( SCALE: NTS

o LTOCRIRED BACES
- MATERALY, SR TEMAORARY,
EAOUON CONIRY

EROSION CONTROL NOTES:

1. Conatruct ond mainloln eroskon conirois on oad oround sod alokples lo provent sod lorx S fence shaudd wreund ol
stockplen, o ¥lockplm shauld be needed with o cppropriale gross secies for evusdon contrd 1 P
remain for o pariod grevler then 14 dey

L Otioln permission from DED prior lo coeniig malerkel o slockpl oreow Do nol locsls mol wlockslem v soped oreos
nﬂ“!?._ﬁ._!!w!ai._aria.is during slorm eventa, mch om qutlers, ewdlas, nelurol droinageways,
o e quil

L I moterkis wiioble for use o bock be phisd i on orderly monner o suMficlent dirtance from the sdge of Lranch Lo ovokd
oweritading and lo prvent didhg bito the trman,

A, Provide qppropiats niet prolection mecsuns i par (he 2008 CMUl Slormwolsr Menogemen| Morua ond 2009 Eresion ond
Sedment Conlrol Fidld Guide, oround exisling dronoge inlerts for prolection from sedimentation.

& Slockpied motwridy shall be ploce! in oreoe whare ocoes o privets drivewals ond [hrough troffc on the publiz righl-of - way
@ nol impeced or cortrucied.

PLAN NOTES

ROAD & LOT SECTION

6. Slecpled ;d oxmvaled malerics shal not be ploced ¢t oay lime in quilers or swdles or ony olher areca thel moy be mbject
is concanirotsd fows of wlormwcler runoff

7. Slocdkpied nd exowaisd motarios whall be removed brom the sils on o doiy bosis (wilh the smmplion of long lem stadipla
jproparly prolecisd from wrosion ol @ DEQ-pproved sleging oreo).

MAXIMUM SPACE BETWEEN
SLOPE STEEPRESS SILT FENCE OR JHOOKS
L]
21 (H%) 25 22 M
31 (33%) £ ml\m
&1 (25%) [B B

5.1 or faer (20%) f0d J-HOOK DETAIL

9._.m§_u0_m>m< EROSION CONTROL J-HOOK INSTALLATION

Cmﬂﬂm NTS

B On Ihe poblic rghis-ol-wey, mespt wih wecifc qproval of the Dena’s Representolhe, 50 more than 300 feet of cpen
Irwnch sholl be eremoled in dvence of legng v poa. Nol mars thon 50 leal of exovolsd bmch shal remein unbocked
@ % oad of eoch soy's wars, The ramainder of tha trench shall ba bakfiled, inilially compacisd ond cpened Lo Lroffic.

9. Bockfiing compacting, ond claanup sholl bo ccomplished o3 wection of Uie plpe o insdied. Treffic Uvougn Lhe work areo
whall ba impadad or chelruclad o1 Mt o pomxbie.

10 Install erasion ond sediment conlrol meomure mith e sl s, @3 necemery o prvenl excossve sediment laod ond
run-eff ints {he odiolning areca.

11, Ml Instolialion, (he adpiring ground murdace ond 100d whouiders whl be restorad 1o thelr arignol grode and conlours
In o case shal "barme’ thel may impeds, chanad, or otherwide dler the drainege pollems of runcl iom neorby o
properlien be allomed to ramol dkangaios the tranch or ro0d, Lnker ow raquired @ port of the dpproved woskn conlrdl plan.
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GENERAL NOTES

1 ALL WORX SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACOORDANCE WITH APPUCARLE OSHA RECULATIONS.

THE CONTRACTOR WLL BE RESPONSOLE FOR COMPLYING WTH ALL CONDXTIONS CONTAINED NN THESE PERMITS AND N 0BTANNG ANY OTHER PERMITS FOR THER
STAGNG AREAS OR ANY OTHERS THAT NAY BE REQURED.

CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTFY DPW HIGINAY DIMSON AND 0PS TRAFRIC SECTION 48 HOURS PRIOR TO START OF WORX.
ALL PAVEMENT RESTORATION WORX SHALL BE PER DPW APPROVAL

DPW RECONMENDS 7 DAYS OF CURE TME FOR FLONABLE FRL PROR 10 RESTORATION. TOR SHALL BE FOR PROVIONG ADEQUATE
PROTECTION FOR THE FLOWABLE FILL FROM VEH'CULAR LOAZING OURIMG THE PERIOD PRIOR TO PAVEMENT RESTORATION. LANE CLOSURE SHALL NOT BE USED AS
AN OPTION DURMG THE CURNG PERIQD.

6. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING SAFETY OF PEDESTRIANS AND TRAFRIC IN THE WCMITY OF THE PROJECT SITE. SAFETY BARRERS SHALL BE EMPLOYED
WTH SGNAGE ADEQUATE T0 WARN PEDESTRIANS OF HAZARDS. CONTRACTOR SMALL MANTAIN ACTIVE FLAGGER/SPOTTERS TO OXRECT BOTH VEHICULAR AND
PEDESTRIAN TRAFFIC AROUNG PROJECT SITE.

7 COORDINATION WITH BUSINESSES FOR PURPOSES OF ACCESS, PARKING, ANO TRAFFIC CONTROL IS THE RESPONSIBITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. CONTRACTOR SHALL
CLOSELY AND CONTINUIISLY CODROINATE WTH ADUACENT BUSNESSES PRIOR TO, DURING, AND AFTER WORX TO ENSURE DXSRUPTION TO BUSIKESSES IS MNMIZED.

a ALL BARRICADES AND TRAFFIC CONTROL DEWCES SHALL BE IN ACCOROANCE WITH THE RULES ANO REGULATIONS OF THE LATEST EDIRON OF THE MANUAL ON
UNFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL OEWCES (KUTCD).

9 THE TYPES, LOCATIONS, SIZES AND/OR DEPTHS OF EXISTING UNDERCROUND UTIUNIES AS SHOWN ON THE INPROVEMENT PLANS WERE OBTAINED FROM SOURCES OF
VARYING REUABUITY. THE CON TOR 1S CAUTIONED THAT ONLY ACTUAL EXCAVATION Wil REVEAL THE TYPES, EXTENT, SIZES, AND DEPTHS OF SUCH
UNDERGROUND UTUNES. (A REASONASLE EFFORT HAS BEEN MADE TO LOCATE AND OELINEATE ALL KNOWN UNDERGROUNO UTITES). HOWEVER, THE ENGNEER
ASSUMES NO RESPONSIELITY FOR THE COMPLETENESS OR ACCURACY OF THE DELINEATION OF SUCH UNDERGROUND UTUNES WHCH MAY BE ENCOUNTERED.

10. EXISTNG STRUCTURES AND UTRINES WITHN THE EXTINT OF THE PROJECT SHOWN TO BE REMOVED SHALL BE COORDINATED WMITH OTHER USNG AGENCES
REGARDING THE RELOCATION AND REMOVAL OF THESE EXISTING STRUCTURES AND UTILITIES.

1, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERFY EXISTNG GRADES BEFORE NITIATING CONSTRUCTION AND SHOULD ANY DISCREPANCES EXIST BETWEEN AMY ACTUAL ELEVATIONS
AND THESE v;zm THAT WLL RESULT IN A CLAN BY THE CONTRACTOR, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL (MMEDIATELY NOTFY THE CONTRACTNG OFFICER BEFORE
PR T0 SUBMIT SHOP DRAWNGS AND/OR RELATED DOCUMENTS FOR REMEW OF OSSCREPANQES.

2 CONTRACTOR SHALL UNCOVER AND EXPOSE ALL EXISTING UNUTY UNES WHERE THEY ARE TO BE CROSSED ABGVE OR BELOW BY THE NEW FAOUTES BENG
CONSTRUCTED N ORDER TO VERFY THE CRADE AND TO ASSURE THAT THERE IS SUFRICENT CLEARANCE. PIPE SHALL NOT BE STRUNG NOR TRENCHING COMMENCED
UNTL ALL CROSSINGS HAVE BEEN VERIFIED FOR CLEARAXCE. OF THE CONTRACTOR FALS TO FOLLOW THIS PROCEDURE, HE Wil BE SOLELY RESPONSOLE FOR ANY
EXTRA WORK OR MATERIAL REQUIRED ¥ MODFICATIONS T0 THE DESICN ARE NECESSARY.

3 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MANTAM THE STREETS, SOEWALKS ANO ANY OTHER PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY IN A CLEAN SAFE AMD USADLE CONDITION. ALL SPRLS OF
SO, ROCK OR CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS MUST BE REMOVED FROM THE PUBLICLY OWNED PROPERTY DURING CONSTRUCTION AND UPON COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT
AND DISPOSED PER CNMI LAW AND REGULATIONS. ALL ADJACENT PROPERTY, PRIVATE OR PUBLIC, SHALL BE WANTANED ® A CLEAN, SAFE ANO USASLE CONDITION.

. ALL TREES AND PLANTS REMOVED BY THE OURING SMALL BE AS ORECTED BY THE CUC AT NO EXPENSE 10 THE QUC.

15 E£XSTNG FACUITES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LINATED TO ROADS, WALLS, FENCES AND STRUCTURES DAMACED BY CONTRACTOR'S OPERATIONS, SHALL BE RESTORED 10
UATCH DRIGNAL CONDITION AND TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE CONTRACTING OFFICER WITHOUT ADDITONAL OOST TO THE GOVERNMENT.

16. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL END PLACENENT FOR ALL SURFACE CONCRETE WORK AT ETHER EXPANSION OR CONSTRUCTION JONTS.
7 CONNECTIONS TO EXISTING SEWERUNES SHALL BE PERFORMED PER OETAILS AND SPECS AND WTH MENIMUM INTERRUPTION OF SERWCE.

18. COMTRACTOR SHALL MANTAM SERVCE TO ALL EXISTING SEWER SERWCE ( DURNG. OF NEW UNLESS
OTHERMSE BY THE CONTRACTNG OFFICER, OR WIS ASSIGNEES.

19. COMTRACTOR ACREES THAT iN ACCOROANCE WITH GENERALLY ACCERTED CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES, THE 2!5»23 WiL BE REQURED TO ASSUNE SOLE AND

e

UABUITY, REAL OR ALLEGED, IN CONNECTION WITH THME PERFORMANCE OF WORK ON THIS PROECT, EXCEPTING LIABLITY ARSING FROM THE SOLE NEGUGENCE OF
NI GOVERRWENT, THE COMMONWEALTH UNUNES CORPORATION, OR OESIGN PROFESSONAL.

20 UNOERGROUND UTIUTIES AND OTHER OBSTRUCTIONS ARE SHOWM TO THE EXTENT KNOWN. LOCATIONS ARE APPROXMATE AND BASED ON SURFACE FEATURES SUCH
merﬂmh%qw. <brx‘mh¢3smw. OR MAMHOLES. SOME UNURES ARE NOT SHOWN WHICH CONTRACTOR SHOULD ASSUME ARE PRESENT, INCLUDING TELECOM AND

2. UNDERGROUND UTIUTIES SHALL BE PROTECTED AND MUST BE REPAIRED IN ACCORCANCE WITH UTLITY OWNER SPECIFICATION ¥ DAMAGED. WATERUINE PROTECTION IS
CRUCIAL: IN SEVERAL LOCATIONS WATERUINES ARE LESS THAN 10 FEET FROM SEWERUNES, AND ARE PARTICULARLY VULNERAGLE 1O DAMAGE. REPAIR OF
WATERUINES DAMAGED BY CONTRACTOR MUST FOLLOW ALL CUC AND BECO STANDARDS AND REGULATIONS, TO INCLUDE BUT NOT BE LMITED 10 PROPER
DISNFECTION FOLLOWNG REPARS.

2 SEWER SERWCE LATERAL LOCATIONS ARE APPROXIMATE AND NOT FULLY KNOWN. SONE LATERALS SHOWN MAY KOT EXIST, AND SOME LATERALS MAY EXIST THAT
ARE NOT SHMOWN. AL EXISTING LATERALS ARE TO BE CONNECTED TO THE NEW SEWERLINES UNDER THIS PROJECT, AT THE UMT PRICE STATED IN THE CONTRACT.
LATERALS WHICH DO NOT EXIST WiLL NOT BE CONNECTED, AND WLL NOT BE PAD.

23 UNOERGROUND WATERUINE LOCATIONS ARE APPROXINATE ANO ARE BASED ON CUC PROVIDED AS-BULT. CONTRACTOR SHALL RIELD VERIFY THAT UNDERGROUND
WATERUNES ARE NOT WITHN PROPOSED IMPROVEMENT LWITS.

. ALL DINENSIONS ARE IN FEET, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

i DEWATERING OF EXCAVATION IS RESPONSBIUTY OF CONTRACTOR, INCLJOING PERMTTING OF DISCHARGE AND REMOVAL OF SEDXMENT FROM STORM DRAINS AND
AFFECTED WATER BOOXES FOLLOWNG COMPLETION OF PROJECT. DEWATERING ACTIMTIES MUST GE IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE CNMI AXD FEDERAL REGUATIONS.
MEASURES NUST BE TAXEN 10 KEEP SEWAGE SEPARATED FROM DEWATERING DISCHARGE, THROUGH (FOR EXAMPLE) THE USE OF PLUGS AND BYPASS PUMPING,
MEASURES MUST ALSO BE TAKEN T0 REMOVE COARSE SEDOMENT FROM DEWATERING OISCHARGE, SUCH AS THROUIGH THE USE OF SED:MENTATION BASINS OR
PORTABLE SEDWENT TRAPS/BOXES (SEE DETAL 4/11).

2. CONTROL OF EXCAVATION IS 'S SBUTY. £ ARE 1N SAND AND 1N MANY CASES ARE BELOW THE WATER TABLE. USE OF TRENCH
SHELDS IS MANDATORY; ADOITIONAL MEASURES ARE DESIRABLE. CUC WAL NOT COMPENSATE FOR ADDVMIONAL BACKFRL, FLOWABLE FILL, SUBBASE OR BASE COURSE
MATERIAL BEYOND THE EXCAVATION DIMENSIONS GIVEN IN THESE PLANS.

QENATFRNG ANQ AY-PASS PUVPING CONTMUATION:

SURVEY NOTES ABBREVIATIONS
1 uggﬁwggﬂicgismggsﬂ ACP ASBESTOS COMCRETE PIPE . LENGTH
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.597.103; €183 729.55¢). < CINTERUNC [ MLES PER HOUR
s ogﬁscﬁuﬁgzoﬁmo&.szﬂiﬁ QR CQUEARANCE . bt
ARE H FEET.UNL NOTED. CONC  COMCRETE v .ns?!o
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cuc COMMONWEAL TH UTILITIES CORPORATION R
OAO.  DWMETER m »n Qomi.w e
SYMBOLS & LEGENDS QW CEPARIMENT OF L YORKS Pon  rostor soeeas
PROPERTY CORMER (NGT TRACED) © € EASTKG e POLYVINYL CHLORIDE
RENF  RENFORCEMENT
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O o EUSTNG SEWER MAMHOLE S M
EW. EACH VIAY o v
SEWERLIE G FRISHED GRADE it
F FINISH FLOOR Sta STATION
FENCELINE —e—e—e—v—o— " FLONLNE st STREET
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EL 21076 —0— SEWER MANHOLE
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MNOR CONTOUR s\

BYPASS PUMPING OF WASTEWATER BETWEEN MAMMOLES IS RESPONSBIUTY OF CONTRACTOR OURING CONSTRUCTION.

REMOVAL, HANDUNG, AND DISPOSAL OF ASBESTOS CEMENT PIPE WUST BE DOME IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPUCABLE Chai AND FEDERAL HEALTH AND SAFETY AND
ENVRONMENTAL PROTECTION LAWS ANO REGULANONS.

REMACE SEWER UNES STARTING FROM OOWNSTREAM END, UPSTREAM, PPE SHALL BE LAID AT UNFORM CRADE IN A STRAXGHT UINE MATOHNG EXISTING
MANHOLE INVERT ELEVATIONS. CHANCES IN CRADE OR ORRECRON ARE NOT PERIATTED. SHALL VERFY HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL N PELD
USING PPE LASER OR AUTO-LEVEL, AND PIPE SHALL NOT 8E COVERED UNTRL QUC INSPECTOR HAS ANG APPROVED OF AUGNWENT.

SEWER APES SHALL BE COVERED AT THE ENOS TO PREVENT ENTRY OF BACKFILL AND FOREIGN WMATERIALS INTO SEWER. FOLLOWNG COMPLENION OF CONSTRUCTION,
CONTRACTOR SHALL OLEAN ALL SEGMENTS OF GRAVITY SEWER PIPE FROM NEW SEWER WANHOLE SECTON DOWNSTREAM TO UPSTREAM SEWER MANHOLE USNG
COMMEROAL SEMER CLEANXRC SERWCE APPROVED BY CUC. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REPAR COSTS FOR ANY DAMACE T0 CUC SEWER, WET WELL,
ANO PUMPING SYSTEM CAUSED BY CONSTRUCTION-RELATED DEBRIS.
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GEOTEXTILE FABRIC
WTH w000 POSTS

SEE STANDARD SILT
3" OVERLAP & REINFORCING FENCE DETAIL

CORD, SEE STANDARD
STRUCTURAL DETAIL

GEQTEXTILE FABRIC, SEE NOTE 4.
ATTACH SILT FENCE TO POST WITH
/_mv. NAILS & WASHERS © 6" 0.C.

3" OVERLAP ON FASTEN GEOTEXTILE
REINFORCING TO POSTS W/GALV.

OB SEE. DETAL NAILS & WASHERS
REINFORCING
CORD — SEE
MIN. 1"x1" WO0O POST- NOTE 5 (E) CATCH BASIN
(42" MIN. LENGTH) INLET (IF ANY)

MIN. 8% BURY

OVE;PRLA& SEWN
IN PLA
CATCH BASIN INLET PROTECTION DETAIL

SILT FENCE NOTES:

CIMENSIONS M £006 T4
DEPENDING ON SPACE AVALARLE.

1. PRE-ASSEMBLED SILT FENCE OPTIONS WILL BE ALLOWED AS LONG AS
SPECIFIED MINIMUMS ARE SATISFIED. FOLLOW MANUFACTURER'S
INFORMATION FOR INSTALLATION PROCEDURES.

2.THE ENTIRE PERIMETER OF THE PROJECT WHICH SLOPES TOWARD
OFFSITE WILL RECEIVE PROTECTION USING SILT FENCES AS REQUIRED.

3.GEOTEXTILE FABRIC SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWNG CRITERIA:

OVERLAP DETAIL

DEWATERRYG PP
OrSCURGE

a) GRAB TENSILE STRENGTH 100 Ibs. (min.) STANDARD
b) MULLEN BURST 250 psi (min.) SILT FENCE gxzazalgmc;gﬁ;m

c) EQUIVALENT OF'ENIN'%OSEEEV?*ALL BE SMALLER THAN OR APPROVED DISCHARGE LOCATION

EQUAL TO A STD,

d) MATERIAL SHALL BE SUITABLE FOR LONG TERM EXPOSURE TO SUNLIGHT. . ) ) ) BOX CONSTRUCTED FROM
NOTE LUMBER FRAME COVERED WITH
4. REINFORCING CORD SHALL HAVE A MIN. TENSILE STRENGTH OF 500 Ibs. CONTRACTOR MUST ROUTINELY REMOVE ACCUMULATED GEOTEXTILE. OR OTHER SUITABLE
SEDIMENTS FROM BOX. OFTEN HOURLY. MATERIALS SUCH AS PLYWOOO

/1 TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL INSTALLATION /4™ SEDIMENTATION BOX
w NTS \'_/ SCALE' NTS

EROSION CONTROL NOTES:

1. Construct and mointoin erosion controls on ond oround sod stokpiles o prevent sol losa. Sit fence should surround sod
stockples, ond stockpies should be seeded with on oppropriote gross species for erosion contrd il the stockple is to TRENCE
remain for o period greater thon 14 days -

2. Dbloin permission frem DEQ prier to opening materiol staging or steckpil orecs. Do not locale sol stockples in sloped orecs
or wmmcl may be subject lo concentrated faws of runaff during siorm events, such as guilers, swaies, naturol droinogeways,
or e quiies.

MAXIMUM SPACE BETWEEN
SLOPE STEEPNESS SILT FENCE DFIK)J-HOOKS
{fi]

2:1 (50%) 25 20 MIN
31 (33%) 50 ’JE{
4:1 (25%) 75 B

5:1 or flatter (20%) 100 J-HOOK DETAIL

PROPERTY LNE
3. A1 materiols sultoble for use as backfil be piuled In on orderly manner a sufficient distonce from the edge of trench Lo avold WITH (E) GROUND
overicoding and to prevent siiding into the trench. SLOPING ONSITE

{E] SWALE.
SEE TEMPORARY
EROSION CONTROL
NOTES

4. Provide appropiale inlel protection meosures os per the 2006 CNMI Stormwater Monogement Manud and 2009 Erosion ond TRENCH EXCAVATION AT OTHER

Sediment Control Field Guide, oround existing drainage nlets for protection from sedimentation. SIDE OF THE ROAD, SEE
TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL
TRENGH EXCAVATION AT OTHER

5. Stockpled materiols sholl ba ploced in areos where occess to private drivewols ond through troffic on the public fight-of-way PLAN HOTES SIDE OF THE ROAD, SEE

b o o T /"3 TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL J-HOOK INSTALLATION

6. Stockpied and excavated materios shall not be placed ot ony lime in qutters or swales or any other oreas thot may be subject
to concentroled flows of stormwater runoff, ROAD & LOT SECTION \’_/ SCALE: NTS

PROPERTY LINE
WITH (E) GROUND
SLOPING ONSITE

7. Stockpied and excavated materiols shal be remaved from the site on o daly bosis (with the exceplion of lang term stockples
properly protected from erceion ot o DEQ-opproved stoging orea).

CRAPHIC ScCaLES

8. On the public rights-af-woy, excep! with specific opprovol of the Owner's Representative, na more thon 300 feet of cpen
trench sholl be excovoled in odvance of loying the pipe. Not maore thon 50 feet of excavoted trench shall remain unbockfiled
at the end of eoch day's work. The remainder of the trench shall be bokflled, initialy compacted ond apened ta traffic.

e veson Cescuiriion wvvean | van

COMMONWEALTH UTILITIES CORPORATION
SAPAN [

9. Bockflling compocting. ond cleonup shall be occomplished os section of the pipe ore installed. Traffic through the work orea
sholl be impeded or obstructed o filtie o3 possible. cesED OF |orawn o PROECT TTLE

10. Instoll erosion ond sediment control measure such o3 sit fence, o3 necessory to prevent excessive sediment lood ond T OLEAI SEWERLINE REPLACEMENT PROJECT
run-aff into the odjoning oreas. g =
DENS FORMALE D CONTENT
11 After instoflation, the adjpining ground surface ond rood shoulders sholl be restored o ther orighdl grode ond contours. P TaTE L1J1‘—..\t|-nu,\k\ EROSION CONTROL INSTALLATION
in no cose sholl “berms” thot Myﬂv_dl.numd. or otherwide olter the droinage potterns of runoff from nearby or e EROSION CONTROL NOTESDETAILS &
properties be aliowed 1o remain clongside the trench o rood, unless os required os port of the opproved erosion contral pian. R = SEDIMENTATION BOX DETAIL

SIGNATURE

THIS WORK WAS PREFARED BY ME OR
UNDER WY SUPERVISION GARY CAMACHO.

EXECUTIVE DRECTOR [




